

**FILED**

JAN 20, 2015

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 32306-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

SERVANDO ALONSO FLORES,  
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable John D. Knodell, Suppression Motion Judge  
Honorable Evan E. Sperline, Trial Judge

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Susan Marie Gasch, WSBA #16485  
Gasch Law Office  
P. O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESTATEMENT OF APPELLANT’S ISSUES.....1

B. RESPONDENT’S ANSWER TO APPELLANT’S ISSUES.....1

C. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO STATE’S RESPONSE.....1

    1. There was no probable cause to issue the search warrant for the 16528 NW Road 1, Quincy, Washington, property because the supporting affidavit contained no facts to indicate the criminal activity was connected with this address.....1

    2. The State failed to present evidence Flores was manufacturing marijuana.....4

D. CONCLUSION.....5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>United States v. El-Alamin</i> , 574 F.3d 915 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	2, 3
<i>State v. G.M.V.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 366, 144 P.3d 358 (2006), <i>review denied</i> 160 Wn.2d 1024, 163 P.3d 794 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 140, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	1, 2, 3
